37/3-98CC 7119 Willow Avems
. (Takoma Park Historic District)
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® MESSAGE [ )

TO (i ipe

' > =AM.
DAY oS e Y35 e
WHILE YOU WERE OUT

M K\i(/js-&@ﬂ @MZ;
OF

PHONE 30| -S57-558/

TELEPHONED l// PLEASE CALL e
RETURNED YOUR CALL WILL CALL AGAIN
WANTED TO SEE YOU URGENT
Message:
A

-

Compliments of:

Ty pR 8770 GEORGIA AVENUE
%Ig INT!NG SILVER SPRING, MD 20910
o hw (301) 588-3003
"Quality is Our Image” FAX: (301) 589-7065




THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL =~ =
PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

8787 Georgia Avenue
Silver Spring, Maryland 20910-3760

M-NCPPE

Date;__ G \\D\‘q&

MEMORANDUM

TO: Robert Hubbard, Director
Department of Permitting Services

FROM: Gwen Wright, Coordinator m
Historic Preservation

SUBJECT: Historic Area Work Permit

The Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission has reviewed the attached application
for a Historic Area Work Permit. This application was:

Approved - | Denied

. Approved with Conditions:

O Veplsowudt windoun wntt be wovd ; aher Sutd- ek ohdon, o
True -d2vided bk Jowesbatbn ; Suing in aritls will ast be uged

2) We xﬁgm.& whrdows on Tre patn ok ] Me b witt ot ke ”"""“""‘;
Sulieet & MO redoufhponisl @ Dine (hre dote .

2) gﬂgtM" 4o provide gerent set b W chi s Dl e (O

sppiay & o pdidiy gecnit @it DPS.

THE BUILDING PERMIT FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE ISSUED CONDITIONAL UPON
ADHERENCE TO THE APPROVED HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT (HAWP).

Applicant:_ K, Thlsen § [ Dexc Bgu:HL

Address_ 304 Lyiled fvewse Tl D MO F0G I

***THE APPLICANT MUST ARRANGE FOR A FIELD INSPECTION BY CALLING
DPS/FIELD SERVICES (217-6240) FIVE DAYS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
WORK AND WITHIN TWO WEEKS FOLLOWING COMPLETION OF WORK.



TO:  DEPARTMENT OF PERMITTING SERVICES

250 HUNGERFORD DRIVE, 2nd FLOOR, ROCKVILLE, MD 20850 :
301/217-6370 . DPS -#8

HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
301/563-3400

APPLICATION FOR
HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT

Contact Person: K Atteen RouTIS
Daytime Phone No.: 30\]/ ('-)_%7‘ %5 /Zg l

TaxAccountNo.: [ = - [O7 787

Name of Property Dwner: c " T Daytime Phone No.: %D\/ SV7-83% |

address: 1O 6 Domee e “TaxomA Pagk MD 2O
Streer Number City Staet Zip Code

Contractor: __ O\ OAWORSKE. = 1P ConSTRuUcTrm Phone No.: _'SOL / ALS-0909

Contractor Registration No.. MRIC. lxcense ¥9 I4L{

Agent for Owner: S e (& Déyﬁme Phone Ne.: 301 ,/ 537-333 1

LOCATION OF BUILDING/PREMISE

House Number: 7] 19 . ... . Steet \!ZIE':-‘—O\J AYE

Town/Cit: _ LAkoma. Pagis NearestCrossStreet:  C_praoil. AVENUE

Lot < Block: (o Subdivision: | escoma % EMRNEST TrST 70 mA

tiber: SDH R Folio:_&279 Parel_PLAT Book L 5 PLAT 4

PARTONE: TYPE OF PERMIT ACTION AND USE

1A. CHECK ALL APPLICABLE: CHECK ALL APPLICABLE:
O éonstruct O Extend B Alter/Renovate Oac (OSlab [J Room Addition (3 Porch (3 Deck I:] Shed
0 Move 0 Install {0 Wreck/Raze [ Solar [ Fireplace [ Woodburning Stove {2 Single Family
{3 Revision Repair {J Revocable {3 Fence/Wall {complete Section 4) ¢ Dther: 5ur~,'porth

1B. Construction cost estimate:  $

1C. If this is a revision of a previously approved active permit, see Permit #

PARTTWO: COMPLETE FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION AND EXTEND/ADDITIONS

2A. Type of sewage disposal: 01 (%) wsSc 02 (3 Septic 03 [C] Other:
2B. Type of water supply: 0 WSSC 02 [J Well 03 {J Other:

PART THREE: COMPLETE ONLY FOR FENCE/RETAINING WALL

3A. Height feet inches

3B. |Indicate whether the fence or retaining wall is to be constructed on one of the following locations:

i

{7 On party line/property line {1 Entirely on land of owner 3 On public right of way/easement

1 hereby certify that | have the authority to make the foregoing application, that the application is correct, and that the construction will comply with plans
approved by all agencies listed and | hereby acknowledge and accept this to be a condition for the issuance of this permit.

i Signature of owner or authorized agent Date

Approved: X (/J' (l’l/l“mhw-) /)
Disapproved: Signature,

Application/Permit No.: Q&C)C)—Q\D (o - 5. O < Date Issued:

Edit 2/4/98 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR INSTRUCTIONS

istoric Preservation Commission

@//o{%

13-9scc



M-NCPPC

MONTGOMERY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PARK AND PLANNING
THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL
PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION
8787 Georgia Avenue
Silver Spring, Maryland 20910-3760  Date: C l e ' 99
' T
MEMORANDUM
TO: Historic Area Work Permit Applicants
FROM: Gwen Wright, Coordinator @
Historic Preservation Section

SUBJECT: Historic Area Work Permit Application - Approval of Application/Release of
Other Required Permits '

Enclosed is a copy of your Historic Area Work Permit application, approved by the Historic |

Preservation Commission at its recent meeting, and a transmittal memorandum stating conditions
(if any) of approval.

You may now apply for a county building permit from the Department of Permitting Services
(DPS) at 250 Hungerford Drive, second floor, in Rockville. Please note that although your work
has been approved by the Historic Preservation Commission, it must also be approved by DPS
before work can begin.

When you file for your building permit at DPS, you must take with you the enclosed forms, as
well as the Historic Area Work Permit that will be mailed to you directly from DPS. These forms
are proof that the Historic Preservation Commission has reviewed your project. For further

information about filing procedures or materials for your county building permit review, please
call DPS at 301-217-6370.

If your project changes in any way from the approved plans, either before you apply for your
building permit or even after the work has begun, please contact the Historic Preservation
Commission staff at 301-563-3400.

Please also note that you must arrange for a field inspection for conformance with your approved
HAWP plans. Please inform DPS/Field Services at 301-217-6240 of your anticipated work
schedule.

Thank you very much for your patience and good luck with your project!
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HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION STAFF REPORT
Address: 7119 Willow Avenue Meeting Date: 6/10/98
Resource: Takoma Park Historic District Review: HAWP

y Ca
Case Number: 37/3-98%¥ <& ‘/ﬁ 4;. Tax Credit: No

Public Notice:  5/27/98 Report Date: 6/3/98

Applicant:  Kathleen & Nick Boutis Staff: Robin D. Ziek

PROPOSAL: Restructure rear porch RECOMMENDATIONS: APPROVAL
w/CONDITIONS

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

RESOURCE: Contributing Resource in the Takoma Park Historic District
STYLE: Four Square/Colonial Revival

DATE: CI1910s

T The applicant came before the HPC on April 22, 1 for several items including the

. Q‘Z replacement of the existing rear second-story porch windows. After having received HPC

approval, the applicant proceeded ahead with their project and discovered that there was substantial
structural deterioration on the rear porch. While this work is considered maintenance and does not
require HPC approval (and qualifies for the county tax credit program), the enlarged scope of the
work provided an opportunity to reconsider the actual design of the second-story enclosed porch.
This new application reflects this reconsideration, with the resulting proposed changes to the porch.

ROPOSAL

The applicant proposes to rebuild the existing second-story porch due to its deteriorated
condition. The reconstructed rear porch room would match the existing in terms of massing; i.e.,
the footprint and the volume would remain unchanged. The new porch windows would be a
standard double-hung wood window, with insulated glass. There would be three windows facing
the rear yard, and one window on each side elevation for a total of 5 windows. The porch would
be sided with exterior-grade plywood, installed with battens according to the window
configuration.

The applicant is withdrawing, at this time, that portion of their HAWP application
which refers to the replacement of original windows on the main block of the house. (See

Circle g J)



STAFF DISCUSSION

The proposed alteration is consistent with the resource - both the dwelling and the historic
district. The alterations to the second-story porch involve non-original material which has
deteriorated due to extensive termite damage. The HPC had already approved the replacement of
the existing porch windows with new windows of a similar shape (4/22/98). The proposed new
windows are more similar to the original windows on the house in terms of size and form.

The Takoma Park Guidelines for Contributing Resources note that the design review
emphasis will be restricted to changes that are at all visible from the public right-of-way. This rear
porch is not readily visible from the street as it is inset from the main block of the house.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that, with the following conditions, the Commission find this proposal
consistent with the purposes of Chapter 24A-8(b)2:

The proposal is compatible in character and nature with the historical, archeological, architectural or
cultural features of the historic site, or the historic district in which an historic resource is located and
would not be detrimental thereto or to the achievement of the purposes of this chapter;

and with Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation #9:
New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction shall not destroy historic materials that characterize

the property. The new work shall be differentiated from the old and shall be compatible with the massing, size,
scale, and architectural features to protect the historic integrity of the property and its environment.

CONDITIONS:

1. The replacement windows will be wood. They will either be full-light windows, or true-
"divided light (TDL), or simulated TDL windows. Snap-in grills will not be utilized.

2. The original windows on the main block of the house will not be removed, subject to
HPC review/approval at some future date.

3. The applicant will provide the permit set of drawings to HPC staff for review and
stamping prior to applying for the building permit with DPS.

and subject to the general condition that, after issuance of the Montgomery County Department of
Permitting Services (DPS) permit, the applicant arrange for a field inspection by calling the DPS
Field Services Office at (301) 217-6240 prior to commencement of work and not more than two

weeks following completion of work.
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'APELICATION FQR
HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT

Contact Person: K ATHLEE!\Y Routss
Daytime Phone No.: ;}D\,I/ 5_ ) Wis ’.33 % !

1

Tax Account No.: ‘?\ - a;ﬁ" [ D77gf7

Name of Property Owner:_[amteeend *Nacx Sbures Daytime Phone No.: SO\ / S7 - 3XF |

address: 406 Donge e “TaxOMA Pagk ™MD 2071
Street Number City Staet ~ Zip Code

Comractor: __TOM. AWORSKE. ~ 1P ConSTRuUCTr Phone No.: _ S04/ 3,3~ 0909

Contractor Registration No.. M RTC. |zcense ¥ Q9 144 ’

Agent for Owner: __ S (& Daytime Phone No.:3ot,/ 537-3331

LOCATION OF BUILDING/PREMISE
House Number: —7 I L °l Street: \IJIL.LO\J AVE

Town/City: ’rp\(m PAQ.\Q Nearest Cross Street: CNDLL. PVEN\E,
Lot 2 Block: (o Subdivision: | Tescoma, * T 10 MA
Liber: AD4 A Foli: &A79 Parcel. P LT OO0 1;Lu\T LHo

PART ONE: TYPE OF PERMIT ACTION AND USE

1A. CHECKALL APPLICABLE: CHECK ALL APPUCABLEE
O Construct (] Extend 8¢ Alter/Renovate O ac I Shb {J Room Addition (] Porch {J Deck (] Shed
J Move J Install {0 Wreck/Raze {0 Solaa O Fireplace ] Woodburning Stove {1 Single Family

{J Revision ™ Repair {J Revocable {0 Fence/Wall (complete Section 4) ¢ Other: ;HQPo_rcb :

1B. Construction cost estimate:  $

1C. lf this is a revision of a previously approved active permit, see Permit #

PART TWO: COMPLETE FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION AND EXTEND/ADDITIONS
2A. Type of sewage disposal: 01 ® WSSsC 02 OJ Septic 03 O Other:

2B. Type of water supply: 01 % WSSC 02 O well . 03 O Other:

PART THREE: COMPLETE ONLY FOR FENCE/RETAINING WALL

3A. Height feet inches

3B. Indicate whether the fence or retaining wall is to be constructed on one of the following locations:

{J On party line/property line O Entirely on land of owner {J On public right of way/easement

1 hereby certify that | have the authority to make the foregoing application, that the application is correct, and that the construction will comply with plans
approved by all agencies listed and | hereby acknowledge and accept this to be a condition for the issuance of this permit.

K E Hbhel fion 5-20-93 @
Signature of owner or amhunzed agent

Date

Approved: For Chairperson, Historic Preservation Commission




Next-door neighbors:

R. Elsner
7117 Willow Ave
301-270-4775

Pierre Perrolle
7121 Willow Ave
301-891-1291

Across street:
A.B. Larson

7116 Willow Ave
301-270 9258

James Mahoney
7118 Willow Ave
301-891-2983

Michael Mayer
7120 Willow Ave
301-270-6083

Abutting backyard:

Brian Caudill
7014 Carroll Ave
301-270-6146

Thomas Everly
7018 Carroll Ave
301-270-2202



6-02-1998 5:42PM FROM ZERQ POPULATION GROW 202 332 2302

June 2, 1998

Nikos and Kathleen Krehbiel Boutis
406 Domer Ave.
Takoma Park, MD 20912

Robin Zeik
Montgomery County Historical Commission
Rockville, MD

» Dear Robin,

Per our conversation regarding our historical permit application for 7119 Willow Ave in Takoma
Park, my wife and I would like to delete that portion of the application that pertains to replacing
original windows. At this point in time, we have no further plans to replace windows, and will
instead pursue other options.

Sincerely,
ikos Boutis

21



Historic Work Permit Proposal submitted for property at:
7119 Willow Ave
Takoma Park, MD 20912

Owners: Kathleen and Nick Boutis

Written Description and Materials

The purpose of the proposed alterations is two-fold: repair extensive rot and
termite damage to rear, second floor porch, and to increase soundproofing on
the two sides of the house that face nearby Carroll Ave, by installing new
sashes in the existing window openings.

The joists, roof, and siding of the rear, second floor porch have suffered
extensive termite damage and rot, and are not safe or weatherproof in their
current condition. See attached photographs and note from our contractor,
Tom Jaworski. Additionally, as was noted in a pervious historic work permit
application (Case 37/3-98T) The windows of the porch are in poor condition
and are not workable. To repair the porch, we propose the following: remove
rotted siding, flooring, joists, and roof. Reframe floor using 2x6 joists. Frame
the walls using 2x4 wood studs and insulate throughout. Sheath the exterior
with framed 3/4" exterior-grade plywood. See proposed sketch. Replace
windows with five standard size windows: three facing the rear, and one on
each side. Windows will be full-light, double paned, Low-E glazed, argon
filled wood windows. Exterior will be painted to match rest of house.
Interior to be finished with 1/2" drywall and painted.

Owners request to replace window sashes on the right side (from street) and
rear of the house primarily to shield ourselves from noise pollution.
Currently, traffic on Carroll Ave, half a block away, and even neighbors
conversing next door, can be readily heard inside the house. Our research has
indicated, as noted by the Lawrence Berkeley Laboratory, Center for Building
Science, that the combination of low emittence coatings and inert gas between
window panes produces better sound-deadening properties than
arrangements that do not make use of these innovations. By way of replacing
sashes, owners propose to install wood, double-paned, argon-filled Low-E
glazed window sashes in the four window openings that face the rear, and
also the four window openings that face the right. All trim, where sound,
will be left intact. The four windows that face the rear of the house are not at
all visible from the public right of way. The windows on the right side of the
house are only indirectly visible from the public right of way. Windows that
directly front the public right of way will not be altered. New sashes will be
double-hung, full-light, designed to fill the existing openings, and match



appearance of existing sashes as closely as p0551ble Installed sashes will be
painted to match exterior. O
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Contract

® TOMASZ JAWORSK!  pate_May 20 19 98
ma IP CONSTRUCTION ’

PHONE: (301) 365-0909 ¢ FAX: (301) 365-7979 & MHIC License #29144 ¢ Licensed in DC
10012 WOODHILL ROAD, BETHESDA, MARYLAND 20817

We herewith submit 2 CONTRACT for materiais and tabor to be supplied at the sole request and order of:

WEKWFK! Bowh's &fon;o)t 5@7—@38‘ OFFICE PHONE
719 Willow Ave ‘New residence

CITY. STATE. 2IP COOE

Tokkomo Porvie MD 209/10 | %o

SovvnWe -
ARCHITECT OATE OF PLAX JOB PHONE

vi- /a
hereinaiter relerred 10 as owner. for work 10 be performed at premisas set forth above, according 1o the following lerms and specifications:

[z '\’7/0/61(,(, rol ool -f'&rm'fc, a’ama.g& e, Sl
reow~  over bodi  porch 1

1) f/(aow (75%)
2)  walls (Q/LL,)

3) Cér(«étb\—? — noo_/e (57979)

| - & 3,600 00
Mote ¢ Qbone wort. reo?m'wa aclch ol wrord

drnwlabro oIM,,w.g(,(/ @leo)‘u'r,/ o welowt, « mo;ﬁz’l,,/
th)‘ow(/ Mﬁu‘(/la ow(/ ,««O”L wtxduolw/ My q/éw,/puq

We wh! rumish materiai ang labor—complete in accordance with above specificaliens for the sum of:

Payment 10 be made as follows:

3,600, 00

doitars ($,

Work 10 e sried on or detory NM 25 , 19 9,8
A no 10 Do 23 spacttied and 1o carry Lm, § waccanty AR work [0 Do com- and be substantaly completed on of daore M / . 19 ?qp

ploted i 3 wor mannes g © [ o from above g
2POCIHCILIONS wnohang Exird COBtS will DO GIBCUING Only UPON WIIIen orders. 3nd will Decome an extra V
Charge owesr 1he above agresd AMOUNM. AX 20RemEnts CONtGINT UOON $INkes. ACCIONNtS OF GellYS dIyond 0C Sales W No
Our Contrel. Owner 10 Carry Hirg 1rNA0D 3N OTAEr ASCESINY Mace with 3
of SUbCONTracons on (he jod are NOT NECOpM2ed. NO SLaMemeNt. Wcmnm ¥ w No §
or wnpiisd Aot contned heren wll nol DS rECOQALIR]. S —
Authonzed / et e M .
The RIGHT TO RECISSION: The homuowner Can Cancel tTws CONTACT unts medneght a1 the end of 72 nours. 0
10 work il DS Starwd untl ™e end of 72 hours.
NOTE Tiug contract may be withdrawn by us of not wie G

" the owmer of the aNoresaed PreMNses and (hat he has ead s agreement Date

DOM'T SIGN IN BLANK HOMEOWNER (S ENTITLED TO COPY OF THE COMTRACT AT THE TIME OF AFFIXING SIGNATURE"

Acceptance of CONITACT — e urong trms. soacteatons ang conomons
9 satistactory and 3re heredy accepled. You a8 uthonzed 16 00 the wark as specihed Pryment wil
De Made 23 Outhned ADOVE. The OWNer UpOn HIGNING (s AQrEOMENt EOESENS NG warrants that he i3 (

Owner Contractor
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